METRO ATLANTA ANNOUNCEMENTS

New Locations (2014)

Chime Solutions

Keurig Green Mountain

Cricket Wireless

Beaulieu International Group
Castellini Group of Companies
Global Ministries of the United Methodist
Church

Gordon Food Service
Star2Star

Marketo

Ollie's Bargain Outlet

Haso USA

United Arab Shipping Company
Dasan Machineries

Lead Forensics

The Kroger Co.

mBlox

BMC

Toppan Printing
ResMed

Total Quality Logistics
Niagara Bottling
Salude

Interfor

AKESOgen

DRAX Biomass
Star & Shield Group
Netsolace
Spancrete

Otsuka Chemical

ASH Projects

Citim AM

AVICS USA

Jinny Software

Validation and Engineering Group
Prince Global Sports

AppRiver

EnablePath
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Facility Type

Call Center

Manufacturing

Corporate Headquarters

U.S. Headquarters / Manufacturing
Food Processing / Distribution Center

Global Headquarters
Distribution Center
Center of Excellence
Branch Office
Distribution Center
Manufacturing

U.S. Headquarters

U.S. Headquarters / Manufacturing
Corporate Headquarters
Distribution Center
Branch Office
Corporate Headquarters

Manufacturing
Distribution Center
Branch Office
Manufacturing
Rehabilitation Center
Regional Headquarters
R&D Center

U.S. Headquarters
Corporate Headquarters
Branch Office
Manufacturing

North American Headquarters / Manufacturing
U.S. Headquarters

Manufacturing

U.S. Headquarters

Corporate Headquarters

Regional Headquarters

Corporate Headquarters

Branch Office

Corporate Headquarters

Business Type

Customer Service & Technical Support
Beverage Systems Manufacturing
Wireless Telecommunications

Floor Coverings Manufacturing
Produce Distribution

Religious Organization

Broadline Foodservice Distribution

Cloud Communications Solutions
Marketing Automation Software
Consumer Goods Retailer

Cleaning Products Manufacturing

Global Cargo Shipping

Steel Parts & Components Manufacturing
Website Lead Generation Solution
Grocery Retailer

Mobile Software Developer

Building Materials & Construction Services
Packaging /Transparent Barrier Film
Manufacturing

Medical Device Manufacturing & Supply
Freight Brokerage

Bottled Water Supplier

Medical Care

Lumber Production

Genomics Contract Research

Wood Pellet Manufacturing

Insurance Services

Franchise Software Developer

Precast Concrete Products Manufacturing
Chemicals & Automotive Materials
Manufacturing

IT Installation

Additive Manufacturing for Metal Parts
LED Lighting Products Manufacturing
Mobile Software Developer

Validation & Engineering Services
Tennis Equipment & Apparel Manufacturing
Internet Security Software

Software Consulting

Douglas

City of Atlanta
Bartow
Clayton

City of Atlanta
Douglas

City of Atlanta
City of Atlanta
Jackson (non-metro)
Gwinnett
Gwinnett
Gwinnett

City of Atlanta
Clayton

North Fulton
North Fulton

Spalding
Douglas

City of Atlanta
Coweta
Gwinnett
Fayette
Gwinnett
North Fulton
North Fulton
City of Atlanta
Coweta

Spalding
Gwinnett
Cobb

Clayton

North Fulton
Gwinnett

City of Atlanta
City of Atlanta
City of Atlanta

Projected
Number

of New Jobs'

550
500
350
300

250
225
200
200
187
170
160
150
125
120
100

80

80
78
75
75
70
70
50
50
45
40
40

32
30
30
25
25
25
24
20
20
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METRO ATLANTA ANNOUNCEMENTS
New Locations (2014)

Facility Type
Impact Cryotherapy Corporate Headquarters / Manufacturing
Emirates SkyCargo Air Cargo
Gotham Sound & Communications Branch Office / Studio
JOYDIVISION U.S. Headquarters / Distribution Center
PrimeStone U.S. Headquarters
Sketchin Branch Office
Boplan bvba Distribution Center
Bank of the West (BNP Paribas) Branch Office
Tecme/Neumovent Manufacturing
Platinum Medical Training Center
Endava Branch Office
Jones Global Sports (Bobby Jones) Corporate Headquarters
Groundfloor Corporate Headquarters
Hailo Branch Office
Myriad Devices Branch Office

Business Type

Whole Body Cryotherapy
Air Cargo Carrier

Sound Production & Equipment
Personal Products Manufacturing
Smart Grid Technology

Digital Media

Industrial Safety Barriers Manufacturing
Financial Institution

Medical Device Manufacturing

Medical Training

IT Consulting

Golf Apparel & Equipment Manufacturing
Real Estate Crowdfunding

Mobile Taxi-Service Applications
Mobile Applications Development

North Fulton
City of Atlanta
City of Atlanta
DeKalb

North Fulton
City of Atlanta
DeKalb

City of Atlanta
Gwinnett

City of Atlanta
City of Atlanta
City of Atlanta
City of Atlanta
City of Atlanta
DeKalb

p—

Projected
Number

of New Jobs'

1Projected Number of New Jobs generally are to be created over three years.

This list shows all known and confirmed companies that have made metro Atlanta location announcements.
If you would like to inform us of other company announcements, please email afranklin@macoc.com.

Sources: Atlanta Business Chronicle; Atlanta Journal-Constitution; company websites; Metro Atlanta Chamber; Georgia Department of Economic Development; Georgia Power Community &
Economic Development; Cherokee County Economic Development and various economic development partners.
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METRO ATLANTA ANNOUNCEMENTS

Expansions (2014)

The Kroger Co.
AT&T

Acuity Brands

WorldPay

Fiserv

Novelis

TSYS

Verizon Wireless

Deloitte

Northside Hospital

Walmart Stores

Atlanta Center for Medical Research
Verizon Telematics

Cancer Treatment Centers of America
Mannington Mills

N3

Surya

Greenway Health

Ivy Linen Services
Lexicon Technologies

Halyard Health (Kimberly-Clark Health Care)
Sharecare

eVestment

Izenda

Priority Payment Systems

Salesfusion

Inalfa Roof Systems

QGenda

Insightpool

BitPay

Aquafil USA

China Shipping (North America) Agency
Bridge2 Solutions

AMF BakeTech

tvsdesign

Cloud Sherpas

DraftServ Technologies

Hussmann
lonic Security

Millennium Mat
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Facility Type

Multiple Locations

Multiple Locations

Engineering & Technology Center
Corporate Headquarters

U.S. Headquarters

Branch Office

Global Headquarters

Call Center

Call Center

Technology Development Center (iLab)
Medical Center

E-Commerce Distribution Center
Clinical Testing Laboratory
Corporate Headquarters

Hospital

Manufacturing / Distribution Center
Corporate Headquarters
Corporate Headquarters / Distribution
Center

Technology Development Center
Distribution Center

Manufacturing

Corporate Headquarters
Corporate Headquarters
Corporate Headquarters
Corporate Headquarters
Corporate Headquarters
Corporate Headquarters
Regional Headquarters

Corporate Headquarters
Corporate Headquarters
Corporate Headquarters

Manufacturing

Call Center

Corporate Headquarters
Manufacturing
Corporate Headquarters
Corporate Headquarters

North American Headquarters

Manufacturing
Corporate Headquarters

Corporate Headquarters /
Manufacturing

Business Type
Grocery Retailer
Telecommunications Services

Lighting Products Manufacturing
Payment Processing

Payment Processing

Aluminum Products Manufacturing & Recycling
Payment Processing

Wireless Telecommunications
Professional Services

Medical Care

Consumer Goods Retailer

Medical Research & Clinical Trials
Wireless Automotive Communications
Cancer Treatment Services

Floor Coverings Manufacturing
Marketing Automation Software

Floor Coverings & Home Accessories
Manufacturing

Health IT

Commercial Linen Services
Electronic Device Repair Services

Medical Device & Surgical Products
Manufacturing

Healthcare Social Media Platform
Financial Services Software

Business Intelligence Software

Payment Processing

Marketing Automation Software
Automotive Roof Systems

Health IT

Social Media Marketing Software

Digital Currency

Yarn, Plastics & Polymer Products
Manufacturing

Consumer Goods Exporter

Marketing Automation Financial Software
Industrial Bakery Equipment Manufacturing
Architectural Design

Cloud Technology

Point-of-Sale (POS) Beverage Technology
Development

Refrigeration Systems & Display Equipment
Manufacturing

Information Security

Industrial Mat Manufacturing

Georgia3
DeKalb
Rockdale

City of Atlanta
North Fulton
City of Atlanta
Henry

North Fulton
City of Atlanta
Cobb

South Fulton
City of Atlanta
DeKalb
Coweta
Morgan

North Fulton

Bartow
Cobb

South Fulton
Rockdale

North Fulton
City of Atlanta
Cobb

North Fulton
North Fulton
City of Atlanta
Cherokee
City of Atlanta
City of Atlanta
City of Atlanta

Bartow

Cobb

North Fulton
Gwinnett

City of Atlanta
City of Atlanta

Gwinnett

Gwinnett
City of Atlanta

Gwinnett

Projected
Number

of New Jobs '

1,300

700
595
500
500
450
435
400
400
400
300
250
2217
200
200

200
150
150
150

150
150
100
100
100
100
100
100

75

70

70
70
50
65
60
50

50

50
50

50
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Expansions (2014)

Facility Type

Corporate Headquarters
Red Book Connect Corporate Headquarters
Luckie & Company Branch Office
Charlie & Sons Food Processing / Manufacturing
How Stuff Works Corporate Headquarters
Scientific Games Manufacturing
MailChimp Corporate Headquarters
MemberSuite Corporate Headquarters
Kabbage Corporate Headquarters
Hi-Rez Studios Corporate Headquarters
Isotrak U.S. Headquarters
Krailburg TPE Manufacturing
The SLAM Collaborative Regional Headquarters
AdEdge Corporate Headquarters
AT&T Mobility R&D Center / Drive Studio
Hannon Hill Corporate Headquarters
KORE Telematics Sales / Engineering Center
Home Depot R & D Center
Snhappy Corporate Headquarters

Business Type

Collaboration Software Development
Cloud Software

Advertising & Marketing

Meat Processing

Education Entertainment & Digital Media
Gaming / Lottery Ticket Manufacturing
Email Marketing Services

Software Developer for Trade Associations
Financial Services

Online Game Developer

Fleet Management & Tracking Software
Thermoplastic Elastomer Manufacturing
Architectural Design

Water Treatment Solutions

Wireless Automotive Communications
Internet Content Management Software
Wireless Technology

Innovation Center

HVAC Metal Pipes Manufacturing

City of Atlanta
North Fulton
Gwinnett
South Fulton
City of Atlanta
Forsyth

City of Atlanta
North Fulton
City of Atlanta
North Fulton
City of Atlanta
Gwinnett

City of Atlanta
Gwinnett

City of Atlanta
City of Atlanta
North Fulton
City of Atlanta
Cobb

Projected
Number

of New Jobs

50
43
40
40
40
40
36
30
30
30
20
15
12
10
10
10

" Projected Number of New Jobs generally are to be created over three years.

2Kroger plans to create 2,000 new jobs in its Atlanta Division (Georgia, eastern Alabama, South Carolina).

SAT&T created more than 1,300 new jobs in Georgia in 2014.

This list shows all known and confirmed companies that have made metro Atlanta expansion announcements.
If you would like to inform us of other company announcements, please email afranklin@macoc.com.

Sources: Atlanta Business Chronicle; Atlanta Journal-Constitution; company websites; Metro Atlanta Chamber; Georgia Department of Economic Development; Georgia Power
Community & Economic Development; Cherokee County Economic Development and various economic development partners.
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