METRO ATLANTA ANN New Locations (2014)				
				Projected Number
Company	Facility Type	Business Type	County	of New Jobs ¹
Chime Solutions	Call Center	Customer Service & Technical Support	Clayton	1,120
Keurig Green Mountain	Manufacturing	Beverage Systems Manufacturing	Douglas	550
Cricket Wireless	Corporate Headquarters	Wireless Telecommunications	City of Atlanta	500
Beaulieu International Group	U.S. Headquarters / Manufacturing	Floor Coverings Manufacturing	Bartow	350
Castellini Group of Companies	Food Processing / Distribution Center	Produce Distribution	Clayton	300
Global Ministries of the United Methodist				
Church	Global Headquarters	Religious Organization	City of Atlanta	250
Gordon Food Service	Distribution Center	Broadline Foodservice Distribution	Douglas	225
Star2Star	Center of Excellence	Cloud Communications Solutions	City of Atlanta	200
Marketo	Branch Office	Marketing Automation Software	City of Atlanta	200
Ollie's Bargain Outlet	Distribution Center	Consumer Goods Retailer	Jackson (non-metro)	187
Haso USA	Manufacturing	Cleaning Products Manufacturing	Gwinnett	170
United Arab Shipping Company	U.S. Headquarters	Global Cargo Shipping	Gwinnett	160
Dasan Machineries	U.S. Headquarters / Manufacturing	Steel Parts & Components Manufacturing	Gwinnett	150
Lead Forensics	Corporate Headquarters	Website Lead Generation Solution	City of Atlanta	125
The Kroger Co.	Distribution Center	Grocery Retailer	Clayton	120
mBlox	Branch Office	Mobile Software Developer	North Fulton	100
BMC	Corporate Headquarters	Building Materials & Construction Services	North Fulton	80
Toppan Printing	Manufacturing	Packaging /Transparent Barrier Film Manufacturing	Spalding	80
ResMed	Distribution Center	Medical Device Manufacturing & Supply	Douglas	78
Total Quality Logistics	Branch Office	Freight Brokerage	City of Atlanta	75
Niagara Bottling	Manufacturing	Bottled Water Supplier	Coweta	75
Salude	Rehabilitation Center	Medical Care	Gwinnett	70
Interfor	Regional Headquarters	Lumber Production	Fayette	70
AKESOgen	R&D Center	Genomics Contract Research	Gwinnett	50
DRAX Biomass	U.S. Headquarters	Wood Pellet Manufacturing	North Fulton	50
Star & Shield Group	Corporate Headquarters	Insurance Services	North Fulton	45
Netsolace	Branch Office	Franchise Software Developer	City of Atlanta	40
Spancrete	Manufacturing	Precast Concrete Products Manufacturing	Coweta	40
		Chemicals & Automotive Materials		
Otsuka Chemical	North American Headquarters / Manufacturing	Manufacturing	Spalding	32
ASH Projects	U.S. Headquarters	IT Installation	Gwinnett	30
Citim AM	Manufacturing	Additive Manufacturing for Metal Parts	Cobb	30
AVICS USA	U.S. Headquarters	LED Lighting Products Manufacturing	Clayton	25
Jinny Software	Corporate Headquarters	Mobile Software Developer	North Fulton	25
Validation and Engineering Group	Regional Headquarters	Validation & Engineering Services	Gwinnett	25
Prince Global Sports	Corporate Headquarters	Tennis Equipment & Apparel Manufacturing	City of Atlanta	24
A a a Divers	Dranch Office	Internet Conurity Coffware	City of Atlanta	20

2/13/2015 Page 1 of 4

Internet Security Software

Software Consulting

City of Atlanta

City of Atlanta

Branch Office

Corporate Headquarters

20

20

AppRiver

EnablePath



Industrial Safety Barriers Manufacturing

Golf Apparel & Equipment Manufacturing

Financial Institution

Medical Training

IT Consulting

Medical Device Manufacturing

Real Estate Crowdfunding

Mobile Taxi-Service Applications

Mobile Applications Development

DeKalb

Gwinnett

City of Atlanta

DeKalb

12

12 10

8

7

5

5

5

Myriad Devices Branch Office

Projected Number of New Jobs generally are to be created over three years.

Boplan byba

Endava

Hailo

Groundfloor

Tecme/Neumovent

Platinum Medical

Bank of the West (BNP Paribas)

Jones Global Sports (Bobby Jones)

This list shows all known and confirmed companies that have made metro Atlanta location announcements.

Distribution Center

Branch Office

Manufacturing

Branch Office

Branch Office

Training Center

Corporate Headquarters

Corporate Headquarters

If you would like to inform us of other company announcements, please email afranklin@macoc.com.

Sources: Atlanta Business Chronicle; Atlanta Journal-Constitution; company websites; Metro Atlanta Chamber; Georgia Department of Economic Development; Georgia Power Community & Economic Development; Cherokee County Economic Development and various economic development partners.

2/13/2015 Page 2 of 4



				Projected Number
Company	Facility Type	Business Type	County	of New Jobs ¹
The Kroger Co.	Multiple Locations	Grocery Retailer	Georgia ²	2,000
AT&T	Multiple Locations	Telecommunications Services	Georgia ³	1,300
	Engineering & Technology Center		DeKalb	
Acuity Brands	Corporate Headquarters	Lighting Products Manufacturing	Rockdale	700
WorldPay	U.S. Headquarters	Payment Processing	City of Atlanta	595
Fiserv	Branch Office	Payment Processing	North Fulton	500
Novelis	Global Headquarters	Aluminum Products Manufacturing & Recycling	City of Atlanta	500
TSYS	Call Center	Payment Processing	Henry	450
Verizon Wireless	Call Center	Wireless Telecommunications	North Fulton	435
Deloitte	Technology Development Center (iLab)		City of Atlanta	400
Northside Hospital	Medical Center	Medical Care	Cobb	400
Walmart Stores	E-Commerce Distribution Center	Consumer Goods Retailer	South Fulton	400
Atlanta Center for Medical Research	Clinical Testing Laboratory	Medical Research & Clinical Trials	City of Atlanta	300
Verizon Telematics	Corporate Headquarters	Wireless Automotive Communications	DeKalb	250
Cancer Treatment Centers of America	Hospital	Cancer Treatment Services	Coweta	227
Mannington Mills	Manufacturing / Distribution Center	Floor Coverings Manufacturing	Morgan	200
N3	Corporate Headquarters	Marketing Automation Software	North Fulton	200
	Corporate Headquarters / Distribution	Floor Coverings & Home Accessories		
Surya	Center	Manufacturing	Bartow	200
Greenway Health	Technology Development Center	Health IT	Cobb	150
Ivy Linen Services	Distribution Center	Commercial Linen Services	South Fulton	150
Lexicon Technologies	Manufacturing	Electronic Device Repair Services	Rockdale	150
		Medical Device & Surgical Products		
Halyard Health (Kimberly-Clark Health Care)	Corporate Headquarters	Manufacturing	North Fulton	150
Sharecare	Corporate Headquarters	Healthcare Social Media Platform	City of Atlanta	150
eVestment	Corporate Headquarters	Financial Services Software	Cobb	100
Izenda	Corporate Headquarters	Business Intelligence Software	North Fulton	100
Priority Payment Systems	Corporate Headquarters	Payment Processing	North Fulton	100
Salesfusion	Corporate Headquarters	Marketing Automation Software	City of Atlanta	100
Inalfa Roof Systems	Regional Headquarters	Automotive Roof Systems	Cherokee	100
QGenda	Corporate Headquarters	Health IT	City of Atlanta	100
Insightpool	Corporate Headquarters	Social Media Marketing Software	City of Atlanta	75
BitPay	Corporate Headquarters	Digital Currency	City of Atlanta	70
	· · ·	Yarn, Plastics & Polymer Products	,	
Aquafil USA	Manufacturing	Manufacturing	Bartow	70
China Shipping (North America) Agency	Call Center	Consumer Goods Exporter	Cobb	70
Bridge2 Solutions	Corporate Headquarters	Marketing Automation Financial Software	North Fulton	50
AMF BakeTech	Manufacturing	Industrial Bakery Equipment Manufacturing	Gwinnett	65
tvsdesign	Corporate Headquarters	Architectural Design	City of Atlanta	60
Cloud Sherpas	Corporate Headquarters	Cloud Technology	City of Atlanta	50
Cioud Sileipas	Corporate Fleadquarters	••	Oity of Atlanta	00
DraftServ Technologies	North American Headquarters	Point-of-Sale (POS) Beverage Technology Development	Gwinnett	50
		Refrigeration Systems & Display Equipment		
Hussmann	Manufacturing	Manufacturing	Gwinnett	50
Ionic Security	Corporate Headquarters	Information Security	City of Atlanta	50
Millennium Mat	Corporate Headquarters / Manufacturing	Industrial Mat Manufacturing	Gwinnett	50
			J	30

2/13/2015 Page 3 of 4



				Number
Company	Facility Type	Business Type	County	of New Jobs ¹
PGi	Corporate Headquarters	Collaboration Software Development	City of Atlanta	50
Red Book Connect	Corporate Headquarters	Cloud Software	North Fulton	50
Luckie & Company	Branch Office	Advertising & Marketing	Gwinnett	43
Charlie & Sons	Food Processing / Manufacturing	Meat Processing	South Fulton	40
How Stuff Works	Corporate Headquarters	Education Entertainment & Digital Media	City of Atlanta	40
Scientific Games	Manufacturing	Gaming / Lottery Ticket Manufacturing	Forsyth	40
MailChimp	Corporate Headquarters	Email Marketing Services	City of Atlanta	40
MemberSuite	Corporate Headquarters	Software Developer for Trade Associations	North Fulton	36
Kabbage	Corporate Headquarters	Financial Services	City of Atlanta	30
Hi-Rez Studios	Corporate Headquarters	Online Game Developer	North Fulton	30
Isotrak	U.S. Headquarters	Fleet Management & Tracking Software	City of Atlanta	30
Krailburg TPE	Manufacturing	Thermoplastic Elastomer Manufacturing	Gwinnett	20
The SLAM Collaborative	Regional Headquarters	Architectural Design	City of Atlanta	15
AdEdge	Corporate Headquarters	Water Treatment Solutions	Gwinnett	12
AT&T Mobility	R&D Center / Drive Studio	Wireless Automotive Communications	City of Atlanta	10
Hannon Hill	Corporate Headquarters	Internet Content Management Software	City of Atlanta	10
KORE Telematics	Sales / Engineering Center	Wireless Technology	North Fulton	10
Home Depot	R & D Center	Innovation Center	City of Atlanta	3
Snappy	Corporate Headquarters	HVAC Metal Pipes Manufacturing	Cobb	3

¹ Projected Number of New Jobs generally are to be created over three years.

This list shows all known and confirmed companies that have made metro Atlanta expansion announcements.

If you would like to inform us of other company announcements, please email afranklin@macoc.com.

Sources: Atlanta Business Chronicle; Atlanta Journal-Constitution; company websites; Metro Atlanta Chamber; Georgia Department of Economic Development; Georgia Power Community & Economic Development; Cherokee County Economic Development and various economic development partners.

2/13/2015 Page 4 of 4

²Kroger plans to create 2,000 new jobs in its Atlanta Division (Georgia, eastern Alabama, South Carolina).

³AT&T created more than 1,300 new jobs in Georgia in 2014.